10/27/2022 507567130

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7614019

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES PATRICK PAYNE	08/06/2022
ROY KINKAID	08/04/2022
ALBERT GEORGE OLLRE V	08/05/2022
BRANDON MARBACH	08/05/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POWER FEED-THRU SYSTEMS AND CONNECTORS LLC
Street Address:	212 DEERWOOD GLEN DRIVE
City:	DEER PARK
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77536

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17652379
Application Number:	17658555
Application Number:	17745536

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)986-7100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7139867000

IP@GrayReed.com Email:

GRAY REED Correspondent Name:

1300 POST OAK BLVD. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2000**

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77056

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018491.01USNP7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA R. WALKER
SIGNATURE:	/Rebecca R. Walker/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2022

PATENT REEL: 061563 FRAME: 0951 507567130

Total Attachments: 8 source=17652379_Assignments#page1.tif source=17652379_Assignments#page2.tif source=17652379_Assignments#page3.tif source=17652379_Assignments#page4.tif source=17652379_Assignments#page5.tif source=17652379_Assignments#page6.tif source=17652379_Assignments#page7.tif source=17652379_Assignments#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 061563 FRAME: 0952

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, James Patrick Payne (the "Assignor") of Texas, United States of America, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to POWER FEED-THRU SYSTEMS AND CONNECTORS LLC (the "Assignee"), being organized under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 212 Deerwood Glen Dr., Deer Park, Texas, 77536, United States of America, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to:

- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17/652,379, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on February 24, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,658,555, titled "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on April 8, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,745,536, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on May 16, 2022, and

such sale, assignment and transfer of the Transferred Rights further including (1) any and all improvements which are disclosed in the such Transferred Rights; (2) all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination; reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements or which claim priority to any way to any of the Transferred Rights; (3) any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements or the Transferred Rights, specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such Transferred Rights; and (4) the right to recover past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such Transferred Rights and improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such Transferred Rights and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

My Mr	J-6-2 ~
Assignor: James Patrick Payne	Date

State of <u>Texas</u>

County of Harris

SHERI JO BRADSHAW
S Notary Public. State of Texas
S Comm. Bapites 05-16-2025
INDICATE SERIES

Notary or Consular Officer Signature

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Roy Kinkaid (the "Assignor") of Texas, United States of America, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to **Power FEED-THRU Systems and Connectors LLC** (the "Assignee"), being organized under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 212 Deerwood Glen Dr., Deer Park, Texas, 77536, United States of America, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to:

- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17/652,379, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on February 24, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,658,555, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on April 8, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,745,536, titled "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on May 16, 2022, and

such sale, assignment and transfer of the Transferred Rights further including (1) any and all improvements which are disclosed in the such Transferred Rights; (2) all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination; reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements or which claim priority to any way to any of the Transferred Rights; (3) any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements or the Transferred Rights, specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such Transferred Rights; and (4) the right to recover past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such Transferred Rights and improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such Transferred Rights and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Assignor: Noy Kinkaid

Date

State of

County of

SHEBI JO BRADSHAW

Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 05-15-2025

Notary 10-676236

(Notary Seal)

Notary or Consular Officer Signature

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, **ALBERT GEORGE OLLRE, V** (the "Assignor") of Texas, United States of America, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to **POWER FEED-THRU SYSTEMS AND CONNECTORS LLC** (the "Assignee"), being organized under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 212 Deerwood Glen Dr., Deer Park, Texas, 77536, United States of America, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to:

- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17/652,379, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on February 24, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,658,555, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on April 8, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,745,536, titled "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on May 16, 2022, and

such sale, assignment and transfer of the Transferred Rights further including (1) any and all improvements which are disclosed in the such Transferred Rights; (2) all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination; reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements or which claim priority to any way to any of the Transferred Rights; (3) any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements or the Transferred Rights, specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such Transferred Rights; and (4) the right to recover past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such Transferred Rights and improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such Transferred Rights and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Assignor: Albert George Olire, V

Date

State of

County of

SHERI JO BRADSHAW

SE Notary Public, Siste of Texas

PE Comm. Expires 05-16-2025

Notary ID 878238

[Notary Seal]

Notary or Consular Officer Signature

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Brandon Marbach (the "Assignor") of Texas, United States of America, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to **Power Feed-Thru Systems and Connectors LLC** (the "Assignee"), being organized under the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 212 Deerwood Glen Dr., Deer Park, Texas, 77536, United States of America, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to:

- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17/652,379, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on February 24, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,658,555, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on April 8, 2022;
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17,745,536, titled
 "Wellhead Electrical Feed-Thru Penetrator with Sealing, Breakaway Apparatus and Method of Installation," filed on May 16, 2022, and

such sale, assignment and transfer of the Transferred Rights further including (1) any and all improvements which are disclosed in the such Transferred Rights; (2) all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination; reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements or which claim priority to any way to any of the Transferred Rights; (3) any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements or the Transferred Rights, specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such Transferred Rights; and (4) the right to recover past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such Transferred Rights and improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such Transferred Rights and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Assignor: Brandon Marbach Date

State of <u>Texes</u>

SHERLUC BRADSHAW

A Notery Public, State of Texass

Comm. Expires 05-16-2025

Notery 10: 676236

[Notary Seal]

Notary or Consular Officer Signature

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/27/2022